COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

REQUEST FOR DEVIATION OF) CASE NO. COW CREEK GAS, INC.) 2009-00031

SECOND DATA REQUEST OF COMMISSION STAFF TO COW CREEK GAS, INC.

Cow Creek Gas, Inc. ("Cow Creek Gas"), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, is to file with the Commission the original and five copies of the following information, with a copy to all parties of record. The information requested herein is due on or before July 24, 2009. Responses to requests for information shall be appropriately bound, tabbed and indexed and shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided.

Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Cow Creek Gas shall make timely amendment to any prior response if it obtains information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to which Cow Creek Gas fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, Cow

Creek Gas shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond.

Careful attention should be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request. When applicable, the requested information shall be separately provided for total company operations and jurisdictional operations.

- 1. The response to Item 1 of the Commission Staff's First Data Request stated that the original request for deviation was for both Cow Creek Gas systems (one near Allen, Kentucky and the other near Salyersville, Kentucky). Item 10, part c. of the request asked that a system map for each section affected by the deviation request be provided. However, only a map of the "original Cow Creek system," which does not meet the requirements of a system map as outlined in 807 KAR 5:006, Section 22 (shown below), was included in the response. Provide a system map or maps which comply with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 22, for each Cow Creek Gas system.
 - 807 KAR 5:006. General rules. Section 22. System Maps and Records.
 - (1) Each utility shall have on file at its principal office located within the state and shall file upon request with the commission a map or maps of suitable scale of the general territory it serves or holds itself ready to serve showing the following:
 - (a) Operating districts.
 - (b) Rate districts.
 - (c) Communities served.
 - (d) Location and size of transmission lines, distribution lines and service connections.
 - (e) Location and layout of all principal items of plant.
 - (f) Date of construction of all items of plant by year and month.
 - (2) In each division or district office there shall be available information relative to the utility's system that will enable the local representative to furnish necessary information regarding the rendering of service to existing and prospective customers.

(3) In lieu of showing the above information on maps, a card record or other suitable means may be used. For all construction the records shall also show the date of construction by month and year.

If there are questions about the preparation of these maps, contact Ruth A. Rowles, Public Service Commission GIS Manager, at 502-564-3940, ext 451.

J**∉ff** Derouen

#x**e**dutive Director

Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

DATED **JUL - 1 2009**

cc: All Parties

Jerome A Kanney President Cow Creek Gas, Inc. P. O. Box 3385 Pikeville, KY 41502